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125 WORTH AVENUE
P A L M  B E A C H ,  F L O R I D A

ARCOM MEETING DATE: FEBRUARY 22, 2023   |   TOWN COUNCIL MEETING DATE: MARCH 8, 2023

MAJOR PROJECT WITH NOTICE

(COMBO PROJECT FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION W/ SITE PLAN REVIEW & VARIANCE REQUESTS)

A R C H I T E C T

FAIRFAX & SAMMONS ARCHITECTS
214 BRAZILIAN AVENUE, SUITE 100

PALM BEACH, FL  33480
561-805-8591

CODES AND STANDARDS:

THIS PROJECT WAS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 38 TO 48, BLOCK 16, REVISED MAP OF ROYAL PARK
ADDITION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 4, PAGE 1, PUBLIC RECORDS OF
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

MUNICIPALITY: PALM BEACH
LOCATION ADDRESS: 125 WORTH AVENUE
PARCEL CONTROL NUMBER: 50-43-43-23-05-016-0380
SUBDIVISION: ROYAL PARK ADDITION

L A N D S C A P E  A R C H I T E C T

PARKER-YANNETTE DESIGN GROUP, INC.
4425 MILITARY TRAIL, SUITE 202

JUPITER, FL  33458
561-747-5069
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SCOPE OF WORK:

· NEW ADDITIONS TO EXISTING BUILDING
· NEW LANDSCAPE & HARDSCAPE

C I V I L  E N G I N E E R

KESHAVARZ & ASSOCIATES
711 N. DIXIE HWY., SUITE 201
WEST PALM BEACH, FL  33401

561-689-8600

12/08/22   DRC FIRST SUBMITTAL TOWN OF PALM BEACH

12/27/22   DRC SECOND SUBMITTAL TOWN OF PALM BEACH
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VARIANCES:

VARIANCE #1:
Per Section 134-2176, a variance to allow for a reduction in parking spaces from the 264 required parking spaces to the 141 provided parking spaces.

VARIANCE #2:
Penthouse/Fourth Floor Addition.  The proposed building height (52'-1") and overall building height (55'-10") exceeds the 40' maximum height permitted
by the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines.

VARIANCE #3:
Per Section 134-419, a Variance to allow for an expansion of an existing non-conforming building by increasing the existing floor area of the fourth story to
11,238 square feet from 6,785 square feet existing.

VARIANCE #4:
Per Section 134-1163(9)c, a Variance for Lot Coverage of 32.6% on the fourth floor in lieu of the 30% maximum allowable by the Zoning Code.

VARIANCE #5:
Per Section 134-1163(5), a Variance from a Front-Yard Set back Requirement of 5' to the proposed 3.5'.

VARIANCE #6:
Per Section 134-2211, a Variance from a Minimum Number of Off-Street Loading Spaces of 3 spaces to the proposed 1 space.

VARIANCE #7:
Per Section 134-1163(9)c, a Variance for Lot Coverage of 64.3% on the second floor and 61.9% on the third floor in lieu of the 60% maximum allowable
on the second floor, and 30% maximum allowable on the third floor by the Zoning Code and Worth Avenue Design Guidelines.

VARIANCE #8:
Per Section 134-1163(10), a Variance for Maximum Building Length of 201.83' in lieu of the 150 feet maximum allowable by the Zoning Code.

VARIANCE #9:
Per Section 134-1163(11), a Variance for Landscape Open Space (LOS) of 6.29% in lieu of the 25% maximum allowable by the Zoning Code.

VARIANCE #10:
Per Section 134-1163(12), a Variance for Floor Area of 20,963 S.F. square feet on the ground floor, 23,246 S.F. square feet on the second floor, and 21,324
S.F. square feet on the third floor in lieu of the 15,000 square feet per floor maximum allowable by the Zoning Code.

SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS:

Section 134-1165(b)(2), a third story and other special allowances may be granted if the structure is built in accordance with the Worth Avenue Design
Guidelines in conformance with Section 134-233.

Section 134-1159(a), uses that are greater than 4,000 square feet GLA (gross leasable area)

1
OPERATIONAL PLAN (TRASH COLLECTION)
1"=30'-0"

TRASH ROOM

PARKING SPACE QUANTITIES:

SUB-BASEMENT LEVEL:

FIRST FLOOR (GRADE LEVEL):

BASEMENT LEVEL:

69

EXISTING PROPOSED

71

61 61

34 9

164 141TOTAL:

PROPOSED GROSS LEASABLE AREAS (G.L.A.)

FIRST FLOOR:

CATEGORY AREA

TOTAL G.L.A.:

RETAIL 16,608 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR: OFFICE 17,659 SQ. FT.

THIRD FLOOR:

FOURTH FLOOR: 8,636 SQ. FT.

OFFICE

OFFICE

17,665 SQ. FT.

60,568 SQ. FT.



EXISTING & PROPOSED

LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS
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1b
LOT COVERAGE DIAGRAM: PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR
1"=30'-0"

LOT AREA:  34,462 S.F.
BUILDING AREA:  20,963 S.F. (60.8%)
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2b
LOT COVERAGE DIAGRAM: PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR
1"=30'-0"

3b
LOT COVERAGE DIAGRAM: PROPOSED 3RD FLOOR
1"=30'-0"

4b
LOT COVERAGE DIAGRAM: PROPOSED 4TH FLOOR
1"=30'-0"

LOT AREA:  34,462 S.F.
BUILDING AREA:  22,146 S.F. (64.3%)

LOT AREA:  34,462 S.F.
BUILDING AREA:  21,324 S.F. (61.9%)

LOT AREA:  34,462 S.F.
BUILDING AREA:  11,238 S.F. (32.6%)
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1a
LOT COVERAGE DIAGRAM: EXISTING FIRST FLOOR
1"=30'-0"

LOT AREA:  34,462 S.F.
BUILDING AREA:  19,729 S.F. (57.3%)
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2a
LOT COVERAGE DIAGRAM: EXISTING 2ND FLOOR
1"=30'-0"

3a
LOT COVERAGE DIAGRAM: EXISTING 3RD FLOOR
1"=30'-0"

4a
LOT COVERAGE DIAGRAM: EXISTING 4TH FLOOR
1"=30'-0"

LOT AREA:  34,462 S.F.
BUILDING AREA:  20,975 S.F. (60.9%)
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BUILDING AREA:  6,784 S.F. (19.7%)
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1
VARIANCE #1:  VARIANCE FROM PARKING REQUIREMENTS
1"=30'-0"
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2
VARIANCE #2: BUILDING HEIGHT
1"=30'-0"

3
VARIANCE #3:  4TH FLOOR FLOOR AREA INCREASE
1"=30'-0"

4
VARIANCE #4: 4TH FLOOR LOT COVEREAGE EXCEEDING 30%
1"=30'-0"

(REFER TO SHEETS A-100, A-101, & A-102 FOR PROPOSED PARKING
SPACE LOCATIONS & SHEET A-002 FOR PARKING CALCULATIONS)

(EXISTING BUILDING)

PROPOSED ADDITIONS

(30% COVERAGE
MAXIMUM)

PROPOSED
32.6% LOT
COVERAGE

VARIANCE #1:
Per Section 134-2176, a variance to allow for
a reduction in parking spaces from the 264
required parking spaces to the 141 provided
parking spaces.

VARIANCE #2:
Penthouse/Fourth Floor Addition.  The
proposed building height (52'-1") and overall
building height (55'-10") exceeds the 40'
maximum height permitted by the Worth
Avenue Design Guidelines.

VARIANCE #3:
Per Section 134-419, a Variance to
allow for an expansion of an
existing non-conforming building
by increasing the existing floor area
of the fourth story to 11,238 square
feet from 6,785 square feet existing.

VARIANCE #4:
Per Section 134-1163(9)c, a Variance for
Lot Coverage of 32.6% on the fourth floor
in lieu of the 30% maximum allowable by
the Zoning Code.

VARIANCE #5:
Per Section 134-1163(5), a Variance
from a Front-Yard Set back
Requirement of 5' to the proposed
3.5'.
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VARIANCE #5: FRONT YARD SETBACK
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9
VARIANCE #9:  LANDSCAPE OPEN SPACE
1"=30'-0"

PROPOSED LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE

(25% MIN. LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE)

VARIANCE #9:
Per Section 134-1163(11), a
Variance for Landscape Open
Space (LOS) of 6.29% in lieu of
the 25% maximum allowable by
the Zoning Code.
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VARIANCE #6:
Per Section 134-2211, a Variance from a
Minimum Number of Off-Street Loading
Spaces of 3 spaces to the proposed 1
space.

Required by Zoning
3 loading births 12' in
width x 25' in length

6
VARIANCE #6:  VARIANCE FROM OFF STREET LOADING SPACES
1"=30'-0"

VARIANCE #7:
Per Section 134-1163(9)c, a Variance for Lot Coverage
of 64.3% on the second floor and 61.9% on the third
floor in lieu of the 60% maximum allowable on the
second floor, and 30% maximum allowable on the third
floor by the Zoning Code and Worth Avenue Design
Guidelines.

7
VARIANCE #7:  VARIANCE FOR LOT COVERAGE ON 2ND & 3RD FLOORS
1"=30'-0"

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

PROPOSED
64.3% LOT
COVERAGE

PROPOSED
61.9% LOT
COVERAGE

VARIANCE #8:
Per Section 134-1163(10), a Variance
for Maximum Building Length of
201.83' in lieu of the 150 feet
maximum allowable by the Zoning
Code.

201.83'

PROPOSED
BUILDING LENGTH

150'

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
BUILDING LENGTH

8
VARIANCE #8:  VARIANCE FOR BUILDING LENGTH
1"=30'-0"

VARIANCE #10:
Per Section 134-1163(12), a Variance
for Floor Area of 20,963 S.F. square
feet on the ground floor, 22,146 S.F.
square feet on the second floor, and
21,324 S.F. square feet on the third
floor in lieu of the 15,000 square feet
per floor maximum allowable by the
Zoning Code.

10
VARIANCE #10:  VARIANCE FOR FLOOR AREA
1"=30'-0"

PROPOSED 20,963 S.F.
BUILDING AREA

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

PROPOSED 22,146 S.F.
BUILDING AREA

PROPOSED 21,324 S.F.
BUILDING AREA

THIRD FLOOR PLAN

THIRD FLOOR PLAN
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RETAIL TENANT 2 (MIDDLE):
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Existing Plant Key
BS = Bursera simaruba / Gumbo Limbo

CAR = Carussa macrocarpa / Carissa

CES = Conocarpus erectus sericeus / Silver Buttonwood

CF = Clusia Flava / Small Leaf Clusia

CM = Caryota mitis / Fishtail Palm

CN = Cocos nucifera / Coconut Palm

CP = Carica papaya / Papaya

CYC = Cycad

DL = Dypsis lutescens / Areca Palm

FM = Ficus microcarpa / Ficus

HIB = Hibiscus rosa-sinensis / Hibiscus

LC = Livistona chinensis / Chinese Fan Palm

LM = Liriope muscari / Liriope

MR = Manilkara Roxburghiana / Mimusops

SAN = Sanseveria spp.

SAT = Schefflera arboricola 'Trinette' / Variegated Dwarf Schefflera

TR = Thrinax Radiata / Thatch Palm

UNK = Unknown Plant

Existing Plant Symbol Key

Existing tree/palm to remain

Existing tree/palm to be removed

Existing vegetation to remain

Existing vegetation to be removed

Existing Tree/Palm Removal List
SYM QTY NAME

Caryota mitis / Fishtail PalmCM 2

Livistona chinensis / Chinese Fan PalmLC 1

Carica papaya / PapayaCP 1

Note:
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SCREENING MAY BE REMOVED WHEN NECESSARY TO COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES AND NEW VEGETATION OR SCREENING

IS INSTALLED IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF SAID WORK.
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BS = Bursera simaruba / Gumbo Limbo

CAR = Carussa macrocarpa / Carissa

CES = Conocarpus erectus sericeus / Silver Buttonwood

CF = Clusia Flava / Small Leaf Clusia

CM = Caryota mitis / Fishtail Palm

CN = Cocos nucifera / Coconut Palm

CP = Carica papaya / Papaya

CYC = Cycad

DL = Dypsis lutescens / Areca Palm

FM = Ficus microcarpa / Ficus

HIB = Hibiscus rosa-sinensis / Hibiscus

LC = Livistona chinensis / Chinese Fan Palm

LM = Liriope muscari / Liriope

MR = Manilkara Roxburghiana / Mimusops

SAN = Sanseveria spp.

SAT = Schefflera arboricola 'Trinette' / Variegated Dwarf Schefflera

TR = Thrinax Radiata / Thatch Palm

UNK = Unknown Plant

Existing Plant Symbol Key

Existing vegetation to remain for const. buffering. 

Existing tree/palm to remain for const. buffering. 

NOTE: See Sheet L-1 for vegetation removals
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Truck Logistics
A. Roadways: Deliveries and workers will access Palm Beach Island by heading east on Okeechobee

Boulevard over the Royal Palm Way Bridge, then continue east on Royal Palm Way to S. Ocean Boulevard.

Turn right (south) onto S. Ocean Boulevard and follow south until Worth Avenue. Turn right (west) onto

Worth Avenue and the subject property is on the right (north) side of the road.  To exit, vehicles will

continue west on Worth Avenue to S. County Road where they will turn right (north) and follow S. County

Road to Royal Palm Way.  Turn left (west) onto Royal Palm Way and take the Royal Palm Way Bridge off

of Palm Beach Island.

B. Maximum truck length = Semi Truck with 53' Trailer (i.e. Full range of truck sizes)

C. Estimated number of deliveries generated by this project = 30,000 over project schedule

Construction Schedule
TASK DURATION (MONTHS)

SITE/BUILDING PREPARATION: 3

REINFORCING FOUNDATION: 4

BLOCK/STEEL DELIVERIES AND CONCRETE POURS: 3

ROOF TRUSS DELIVERIES AND TRUSS SETTING: 2

WINDOW/DOOR DELIVERIES AND INSTALLATION: 2

DRY-IN: 1

INTERIOR FRAMING: 2

ROUGH-IN: 2

DRYWALL: 1

FINISHES: 1

LANDSCAPE/HARDSCAPE INSTALLATION: 1

FINAL INSPECTIONS: 2

TOTAL PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION TIME (FOLLOWING ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT): 24 MONTHS
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CAR = Carussa macrocarpa / Carissa
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Existing Plant Key
BS = Bursera simaruba / Gumbo Limbo

CAR = Carussa macrocarpa / Carissa

CES = Conocarpus erectus sericeus / Silver Buttonwood

CF = Clusia Flava / Small Leaf Clusia

CM = Caryota mitis / Fishtail Palm

CN = Cocos nucifera / Coconut Palm

CP = Carica papaya / Papaya

CYC = Cycad

DL = Dypsis lutescens / Areca Palm

FM = Ficus microcarpa / Ficus

HIB = Hibiscus rosa-sinensis / Hibiscus

LC = Livistona chinensis / Chinese Fan Palm

LM = Liriope muscari / Liriope

MR = Manilkara Roxburghiana / Mimusops

SAN = Sanseveria spp.

SAT = Schefflera arboricola 'Trinette' / Variegated Dwarf Schefflera

TR = Thrinax Radiata / Thatch Palm

UNK = Unknown Plant

Existing Plant Symbol Key

Existing tree/palm to remain

Existing tree/palm to be removed

Existing vegetation to remain

Existing vegetation to be removed

125 WORTH AVENUE

4,000 sq. ft. 34,462 sq. ft.
8,615.5 sq. ft. / 25% 2,169.0 sq. ft. / 6.29%

N/A

35%
35%
35%
35%

N/A

100%
64.3%
80.7%
86.8%

N/A N/A

34,462 sq. ft.
2,169.0 sq. ft. / 6.29%

N/A

96.3%
62.3%
79.8%
86.8%

N/A
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TYP.
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TRAIN VINES OVER
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Existing Plant Key
BS = Bursera simaruba / Gumbo Limbo

CAR = Carussa macrocarpa / Carissa

CES = Conocarpus erectus sericeus / Silver Buttonwood

CF = Clusia Flava / Small Leaf Clusia

CM = Caryota mitis / Fishtail Palm

CN = Cocos nucifera / Coconut Palm

CP = Carica papaya / Papaya

CYC = Cycad

DL = Dypsis lutescens / Areca Palm

FM = Ficus microcarpa / Ficus

HIB = Hibiscus rosa-sinensis / Hibiscus

LC = Livistona chinensis / Chinese Fan Palm

LM = Liriope muscari / Liriope

MR = Manilkara Roxburghiana / Mimusops

SAN = Sanseveria spp.

SAT = Schefflera arboricola 'Trinette' / Variegated Dwarf Schefflera

TR = Thrinax Radiata / Thatch Palm

UNK = Unknown Plant

Existing Plant Symbol Key

Existing tree/palm to remain

Existing tree/palm to be removed

Existing vegetation to remain

Existing vegetation to be removed

125 WORTH AVENUE

4,000 sq. ft. 34,462 sq. ft.
8,615.5 sq. ft. / 25% 2,169.0 sq. ft. / 6.29%

N/A
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100%
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80.7%
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N/A N/A
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2,169.0 sq. ft. / 6.29%

N/A
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Plant Specifications

Trees:

Shrubs:

MEASUREMENTS

Palms:

7-15 gal.                       1/2 lb.                      4

6" and larger                 3 lbs./1" caliper          2/1" caliper

1"-6" caliper                  2 lbs./1" caliper           2/1" caliper

PLANT SIZE                   16-7-12                    "AGRIFORM" TABLET (21 Grams)

3 gal.                          1/3 lb.                      2

1 gal.                           1/4 lb.                      1

SPECIES AND SIZE shall conform to those indicated on the drawings.  Nomenclature shall conform to

STANDARDIZED PLANT NAMES, current edition.  All nursery stock shall be in accordance with Grades

and Standards for Nursery Plants Parts I & II, latest edition published by the Florida Department of

Agriculture and Consumer Services.  All plants not otherwise specified as being Florida Fancy or

Specimen, shall be Florida Grade Number 1 or better as determined by the Florida Division of Plant

Industry.   Specimen means an exceptionally heavy, symmetrical, tightly knit plant, so trained or favored in

its development that first appearance is unquestionable and outstandingly superior in form, number of

branches, compactness and symmetry.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

All plants shall be freshly dug, sound, healthy, vigorous, well branched, and free of disease and insect

eggs and larvae, and shall have adequate root systems.  Trees for planting rows shall be uniform in size

and shape.  All materials shall be subject to approval by the Landscape Architect.  Where any

requirements are omitted from the plant list, the plants furnished shall be normal for the variety.  Plants

shall be pruned prior to delivery only upon the approval of the Landscape Architect.

CONTAINER GROWN STOCK

All container grown material shall be healthy, vigorous, well rooted plants, and established in the

container in which they are sold.  The plants shall have tops which are good quality and in a healthy

growing condition. An established container grown plant shall be grown in that container sufficiently long

enough for the new fibrous roots to have developed so that the root mass will retain its shape and

hold together when removed from the container. Plant root bound in containers are unacceptable.

Height shall be measured from ground to the average height of canopy.  Spread shall be

measured to the end of branching equally around the crown from the center of the trunk.

Measurements are not to include any terminal growth.  Single trunk trees shall be free of "V"

crotches that could be points of weak limb structure or disease infestation.

Heights shall be measured from the ground to the average points where mature plant growth

stops.  Spread shall be measured to the end of branching equally around the shrub mass.

Measurements are not to include any terminal growth.

Clear Trunk (C.T.), shall be measured from the ground at the time of installation to the point

where the mature aged trunk joins the immature or green portion of the trunk or the head.

Overall height (O.H.), shall be measured from the ground at the time of installation to a point

three quarters the length of the unopened bud. Palms with marred or burned trunks will not

be accepted.

SOIL

Planting soil for use in preparing backfill for plant pits shall be added at a rate of seventy-five (75%)

percent to twenty-five (25%) percent existing soil.  This soil mix shall be used in all plant pits except Sabal

palms which shall be backfilled with clean sand.  Planting soil shall be a fertile, friable natural topsoil or

loamy character.  It shall contain forty (40) to fifty (50) percent decomposed organic matter and  shall be

free from heavy clay, stones, lime, plants, roots or other foreign materials or noxious grasses (such as

Bermuda or nut grass) and noxious weeds.  It shall not contain toxic substances which may be harmful to plant

growth.

COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER

Two fertilizer shall be used in all types of plantings, except palms.  Granular fertilizer shall be uniform in

composition, dry and free flowing.  This fertilizer shall be delivered to the site in the original unopened

bags, each bearing the Manufacturer's statement of analysis, and shall meet the following requirements:

sixteen (16%) percent nitrogen, seven (7%) percent phosphorus, twelve (12%) percent potassium, plus iron.

Tablet fertilizer ("Agriform" or equal) in 21 gram size shall meet the following requirements: twenty (20%)

percent nitrogen, ten (10%) percent phosphorous, five (5%) percent potassium.

The two fertilizers will be applied at the following rates:

"Florida East Coast Palm Special" will be applied to all palms at installation at a rate of 1/2 lb. per inch of

trunk caliper unless otherwise specified.

MULCH

Mulch material shall be three (3) inches of shredded melaleuca mulch (sterilized and free of seeds) or

approved equal, moistened at the time of application to prevent wind displacement.

SUBSTITUTIONS

No substitutions of plant material types or size will be allowed without written consent of the Landscape

Architect.  B&B material will not be accepted as substitute for container grown material unless previously

approved.  Alternate substitutions shall be indicated in bid.

Planting Details

4"HT. SAUCER AROUND PLANTING

HOLE. TO BE REMOVED AFTER FIRST

GROWING SEASON.

LEAVE MOUND OF UNDISTURBED SOIL TO PREVENT SETTLING

LEAVE MOUND OF UNDISTURBED

SOIL TO PREVENT SETTLING.

#5 RE-BAR (OR EQUAL), 18"LONG

TOP, TO BE 3" BELOW GRADE.

FINISHED GRADE

BRIGHT COLORED SURVEYORS

TAPE AT MIDPOINT OF EACH

SUPPORT.

3"MINIMUM MULCH. SEE

SPECIFICATIONS.

3-#12 GAUGE GALVANIZED GUY

WIRE

REINFORCED RUBBER HOSE (NO

WIRE SHALL BE EXPOSED TO TREE

TRUNK).

NO PRUNING SHALL BE DONE PRIOR

TO INSTALLATION AND APPROVAL BY

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

* SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BACKFILL MIXTURE AND FERTILIZATION

* BRACING - SPECIAL SITE CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE MODIFICATION TO BRACING TECHINQUE.

* SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BACKFILL MIXTURE AND FERTILIZATION.

Groundcover Planting

Plan

3" MINIMUM MULCH.  SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

OF 4".  LOOSELY TILL ENTIRE PLANT BED.

PROPER COVERAGE OF GROUNDCOVER.

CUTTINGS:  THOROUGHLY WORK IN 2" OF

BACKFILL MIXTURE TO A MINIMUM DEPTH

ALTERNATE SPACING OF PLANTS TO ASSURE

3" DEPTH MINIMUM MULCH. SEE SPECS.

PLANT SO THAT TOP OF ROOT BALL IS LEVEL

3" MINIMUM MULCH.  SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

DIAMETER OF HOLE SHALL BE TWICE THE

REMOVE ANY PLASTIC OR METAL

* SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BACKFILL MIXTURE AND FERTILIZATION.

SEE PLANT LIST

FOR SPACING O.C.

Section

Shrub Planting

FINISHED GRADE

DIAMETER OF ROOT BALL.

WITH FINISHED GRADE.

LEAVE MOUND OF UNDISTURBED SOIL

TO PREVENT SETTLING.

FINISHED GRADE.

CONTAINERS.

  EXCESSIVE MOVEMENT & MAINTAIN A VERTICAL POSITION.

  LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR WILL ADEQUATELY BRACE (OR WIRE) ALL TREES TO PREVENT

Tree Planting

#5 REBAR (OR EQUAL), 24" LONG, 

LEAVE MOUND OF UNDISTURBED

SOIL TO PREVENT SETTLING

TOP TO BE 3" BELOW GRADE.

FINISHED GRADE

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

TO BE REMOVED AFTER FIRST PLANTING

4" HT. SAUCER AROUND PLANTING HOLE.

3-#12 GAUGE GALVANIZED GUY WIRE

MIDPOINT OF EACH SUPPORT

BRIGHT COLORED SURVEYORS TAPE AT

SHALL BE EXPOSED TO TREE TRUNK.

TO INSTALLATION AND APPROVAL BY

NO PRUNING SHALL BE DONE PRIOR

REINFORCED RUBBER HOSE (NO WIRE

SEASON.

* SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BACKFILL MIXTURE AND FERTILIZATION

APPLIES TO:  SABAL PALMS, WASHINGTON PALMS, CANARY ISLAND DATE PALMS,

Palm Planting

TIE HEADS OF PALMS WITH BURLAP STRIPS.

DO NOT TRIM FRONDS OR BUD HEART

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

STEEL BANDS.  DO NOT NAIL BATTENS TO

* SECURE BATTENS WITH 2-3/4" HI-CARBON

TREES.

SENEGAL DATE PALMS

3" MINIMUM MULCH.  SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

4" HT. SAUCER AROUND PLANTING HOLE TO BE

FINISHED GRADE

2"x4"x24" STAKE PAD BURIED 3" BELOW GRADE.

FILL AROUND BALL WITH CLEAN SAND

REMOVED AFTER FIRST GROWING SEASON.

STEEL BANDS (2)* 

5 LAYERS OF BURLAP

5-2"x4"x16" WOOD BATTENS

12"

MIN.

A VERTICAL POSITION.

BRACE ALL PALMS TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE MOVEMENT AND MAINTAIN

BRACING TECHNIQUE.  LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR WILL ADEQUATELY 

* BRACING:  SPECIAL SITE CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE MODIFICATION TO

* SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BACKFILL MIXTURE AND FERTILIZATION

Palm Planting
APPLIES TO:  ROYAL PALMS, QUEEN PALMS, ALEXANDER PALMS, MANILA PALMS.
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MIN.

FILL AROUND BALL WITH CLEAN SAND

2"x4"x24" STAKE PAD BURIED 3" BELOW 

STEEL BANDS (2)* 

REMOVED AFTER FIRST GROWING SEASON.

5 LAYERS OF BURLAP

5-2"x4"x16" WOOD BATTENS

*SECURE BATTENS WITH 2-3/4" HI-CARBON

STEEL BANDS.  DO NOT NAIL BATTENS TO TREES.

4" HT. SAUCER AROUND PLANTING HOLE TO BE
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12"

FINISHED GRADE

GRADE.

FOR TREES 6'-14'HT.

NOTES:

  SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BACKFILL MIXTURES AND FERTILIZATION.

  BRACING-SPECIAL SITE CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE MODIFICATION TO   BRACING 

TECHNIQUE. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR WILL ADEQUATELY BRACE   (OR WIRE) ALL 

TREES TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE MOVEMENT AND MAINTAIN   A VERTICAL POSITION.

Irregular & Multi-Stem Tree Planting

3" DEPTH MINIMUM MULCH. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

INSTALL AT NURSERY GRADE OR SLIGHTLY

HIGHER. REMOVE ALL SUCKER GROWTH.

INSTALL AT NURSERY GRADE

OR SLIGHTLY HIGHER.

3" DEPTH MINIMUM MULCH. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

INSTALL AT NURSERY GRADE OR SLIGHTLY HIGHER.
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Proposed Plant List
SPECIFICATIONSSYM

Existing Plant List

QTY NAME

PALMS

ACCENTS AND SHRUBS

TR 8' ct., heavy cal., full frondThrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Palm10

3 gal., 24" x 22", full150 Psychotria nervosa / Wild CoffeePN

8' x 4', full to base25

Eugenia foetida / Spanish Stopper

EF

TREES

Denotes Florida Native Species

*

Denotes Drought Tolerance

*

GROUNDCOVER AND VINES

SP 14'-20' c.t., slick trunk, stagger heightsSabal palmetto / Cabbage Palm9

*

GS 7' x 2\', full to base, matching22 Garcinia spicata / Mangosteen

3 gal., 14" x 18", full20

Carissa macrocarpa 'Emerald Blanket' / Dwarf Carissa

CMEB

15 gal., 36" x 36", full80 Serenoa repens / Saw Palmetto SR

*

CES 12' x 6', 2\" cal., full canopy30 Conocarpus erectus sericeus / Silver Buttonwood

*

*

Notes
- Prior to the installation of any plant material all existing and imported soils shall be tested and amended to meet the soil specifications and specific plant needs as shown on this

plan.

- All plant material, unless specified as being Florida Fancy or Specimen, shall be Florida Grade Number 1 or better as determined by the Florida Division of Plant Industry.

- All plant materials and sod shall have an automatic irrigation system providing 100% coverage. Said system shall consist of an automatic or electronic sensing device or switch that

will override the irrigation cycle of the sprinkler system when adequate rainfall has occurred.

- Maintain positive drainage away from residence.

- All plant material shall be planted, fertilized and mulched as per the Plant Details and Plant Specifications noted on this plan.

- Landscape Contractor shall research plans and contact appropriate agencies to determine location  of utilities and obstructions prior to commencing work.  Any utilities or

unanticipated obstructions shall be reported immediately to the Landscape Architect.

- Landscape Contractor will be responsible for obtaining all necessary permits, licenses, inspections,  and insurance as required by the State and local agencies.

- Invasive species, including Brazilian Pepper, Australian Pine, Melaleuca, Snake Plant, Scaevola and Earleaf Acacia shall be eradicated in the development area and removed from

the site.

*

1 gal., 18" x 14", full147 Nephrolepis exaltata / Boston FernNE

SPECIFICATIONSSYM QTY NAME

TREES

CES 12' ht.22 Conocarpus erectus sericeus / Silver Buttonwood

*

CF 10' ht.1 Clusia Flava / Small Leaf Clusia

MR 30' ht.1 Manilkara Roxburghiana / Mimusops

PALMS

TR 15' ct.Thrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Palm1

ACCENTS AND SHRUBS

3' ht.22 Psychotria nervosa / Wild CoffeePN

*

3' ht.10 Conocarpus erectus sericeus / Silver ButtonwoodCES

*

20' ht.24 Ficus microcarpa / Ficus HedgeFM

3 gal., 24" x 22", full30 Chrysobalanus icaco / Green CocoplumCI

*

10' ht., full to base, fuschia red flower, espalier to wall/pergolaBougainvillea Vine

31BV

10' ht., full to base, espalier to wall/pergolaPentalinon luteum / Wild Allamanda

189PL

*

CE 7' x 4', 4' c.t., dense, full canopy, matching specimenConocarpus erectus / Green Buttonwood9

*

EL

1 gal., 12" x 14"779 Erdonea littoralis / Golden Creeper

*

COA 7' ht., full frondCoccothrinax argentata / Silver Palm9

*

3 gal., 24" x 22", full

234 Leucophyllum frutescens / Texas SageLF

L-6
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